REC Т 101624961 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): BJ & ASSOCIES INC. Name: Axium Automation Inc. 02-21-2001 Address: U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt, Dt. #40 Street Address: 500 Hodge Street → Association Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Saint-Laurent, Quebec Country: Canada ZIP: H4N 2A4 Corporation of Canada Individual(s) citizenship _____ Other Date of full execution of attached Document is August 16, 2000 Association _____ ie. The document was signed by the conveying party on August 16, 2000 and by the receiving party also August 16, 2000. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? General Partnership ☐ Yes ⊠ No Limited Partnership Corporation of Canada 3. Nature of conveyance: Other ☐ Merger Assignment If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement representative designation is attached: X Yes No Other _ (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/606,041 B. Trademark Registration No. Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... \$ 40.00 Name: John H. Weber ☐ Enclosed Internal Address: PEPPER HAMILTON LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 50-0436 Street Address: 600 Fourteenth Street, N.W. Atty. Dkt. No.: 112785-2300 City: Washington State: DC ZIP: 20005-2004 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 03/05/2001 DBYRNE 00000018 75606041 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE FC:481 40.00 OP 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is irue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. John H. Weber February 21, 2001 Name of Person Signing Signature

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1

TRADEMAR

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

Whereas BJ & ASSOCIÉS INC., having its principal place of business at 7100 Jean-Talon Street East, Suite 800, Montreal, Quebec, H1M 3S3 (hereinafter referred to as the "assignor") is the owner of the entire rights, title and interests in and to the trademark EMERGIK, application 75/606,041, and

Whereas AXIUM AUTOMATION INC., A Canada corporation, having its principal place of business at 500 Hodge Street, Saint-Laurent, Quebec, H4N 2A4 (hereinafter referred to as the "assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire rights, title and interests in and to the trademark EMERGIK, application 75/606,041

NOW THEREFORE, the assignor declares as follows:

- The assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the assignee, in consideration of the 1. sum of one Canadian dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the entire rights, title and interests in and to the trademark EMERGIK, application 75/606,041 and the goodwill of the business associated therewith.
- As well, the assignor assigns to the assignee the goodwill of the business 2. associated with the trademark and declares that use of the aforesaid trademark by the assignor and its predecessors in title is deemed to have been used, for all intents and purposes, by the assignee, its successors and legal representatives

IN montreal	, this	<u>l</u> ሬ day of	august	2000.

BJ & ASSOCIES INC. (assignor)

per:

Title: President

IN montreal, this 16 day of august 2000.

AXIUM AUTOMATION INC. (assignee)

per:

Name: SYLUAIN- PALL MORENTY

RECORDED: 02/21/2001

Title: x V Prend

TRADEMARK REEL: 002243 FRAME: 0766